

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT



For the meeting of: January 17, 2017

Date: November 8, 2016

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Supervisor Virginia Bass

Subject: California Association of County Treasurers and Tax Collectors (CACTTC) Presentation to John Bartholomew, Humboldt County Treasurer/Tax Collector as the President and Chief Executive Officer of the California Association of County Treasurers and Tax Collectors for 2016-17.

RECOMMENDATION(S):

That the Board of Supervisors hear the presentation and take appropriate action, if required.

SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A

<u>DISCUSSION</u>: John Bartholomew has been elected to the position of President and Chief Executive Officer of the California Association of County Treasurers and Tax Collectors (CACTTC) for 2016-17. Sandie Arnott, San Mateo County Treasurer-Tax Collector, and President –elect of CACTTC has requested time on the Board of Supervisors agenda to present John Bartholomew with a resolution and gavel from CACTTC.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: N/A

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT: N/A

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: Board discretion.

ATTACHMENTS: CACTTC Resolution.

Prepared by	Kathy Hayes			Signature Ungenie Ban
REVIEW:				0
Auditor	County Counsel	Personnel		Risk Manager Other
TYPE OF ITEM:				BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT
Conser				Upon motion of Supervisor Seconded by Supervisor
Depart				
	Hearing			Ayes Navs Per Order of the Chair
	Special Presentation (5 minutes)			
PREVIOUS ACTI	UN/REFERRAL:			Abstain
Board Order No.				Absent
Doard Order No.				and carried by those members present the Doard berehy enproves the
Meeting of:			and carried by those members present, the Board hereby approves the recommended action contained in this Board report.	
				Dated: January 17, 2017
			1	By: Bac Epern
				Kathy Hayes, Clerk of the Board



PROCLAMATION OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY TREASURERS AND TAX COLLECTORS

RECOGNIZING the contributions of **JOHN BARTHOLOMEW** for his extraordinary service to the citizens of the County of Humboldt and citizens of the State of California.

WHEREAS, John began his career with the County of Humboldt in 2008 as Assistant Treasurer; and

WHEREAS, John was appointed by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Humboldt to the position of Treasurer-Tax Collector in May, 2010; and

WHEREAS, John was elected by the voters of the County of Humboldt as Treasurer-Tax Collector in June, 2010 and re-elected to a second term in 2014; and

WHEREAS, John has served and continues to serve his community as a member on the Blue Lake Chamber of Commerce Board of Directors; the Dell'Arte International Board of Directors; the Eureka Rotary Club and past member of the Blue Lake Planning Commission for 10 years; and serves as Plan Administrator for the County Deferred Compensation Retirement Plan, the County Training Task Force and the Facilities Task Force; and

WHEREAS, John was nominated and elected to serve on the Executive Board of the California Association of County Treasurers and Tax Collectors (CACTTC) as Sergeant-at-Arms in 2012 and has successfully served with distinction in the positions of Second Vice President, First Vice President and President Elect; and

WHEREAS, John has now been elected to the position of President and Chief Executive Officer of the CACTTC for the 2016-17 year serving on the Legislation Committee, Budget and Audit Committees, Conference Committee and directing the Executive Committee in the coordination of all CACTTC functions;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Executive Board of the California Association of County Treasurers & Tax Collectors does hereby recognize **JOHN BARTHOLOMEW** on his professional achievements and congratulate him on his new position as President of the California Association of County Treasurers and Tax Collectors.

Date: January 17,2017

ILLA

Russell V. Watts Past President - CACTTC

andie Arnott

President Elect - CACTTC